
 

 

Town of Brookhaven 
Long Island 

Daniel J. Panico, Supervisor 
 

Planning, Environment and Land Management 
James M. Tullo, Commissioner 

One Independence Hill • Farmingville • NY  11738 • Phone (631) 451-6400 • Fax (631) 451-6419 
www.brookhavenny.gov 

 

 
DATE: December 27, 2024 
 

  
FROM:    Amy Moody 

 Planning Division 
 
RE: Town Board Application: RA Middle Island Starbucks, Log # 2024-020-CZ 
 Change of Zone From J4 to J5  
 N/s Middle Country Rd. 968' E/o Birchwood Park Dr., Middle Island  
 SCTM: 0200 40200 0200 002000, 1.44 acres 
 
Attached is a copy of a new application this office has received. For your review and consideration, please find 
enclosed a copy of the project application materials. 
 
Please reply within 30 days of the date of this mailing.  Also, kindly forward any information or concerns you 
may have regarding this proposal, particularly with respect to your agency’s areas of expertise and jurisdiction, 
which would enhance the utilization of this site or provide additional protection to the community.   
 
All correspondence should be forwarded to: 
 

 
Town of Brookhaven 

OFFICE OF THE TOWN CLERK 
Kevin J. Lavalle 

One Independence Hill 
Farmingville, NY 11738 

 
Thank you for your continued cooperation. If you have any questions or need any further information, 
please contact this Division.  
 
 
 
Cc: Kevin J. Lavalle, Brookhaven Town Clerk
 Michelle DiBrita, Town of Brookhaven, Division of Planning 

TO: Peter E. Fountaine, Town of Brookhaven, Division of Environmental Protection 
 Christopher Mehrman, Town of Brookhaven, Division of Fire Prevention 
 Daniel P. Losquadro, Town of Brookhaven, Highway Department 
 Gregson H. Pigott, Suffolk County, Department of Health Services 
 Melik Tariq, New York State, Department of Transportation 
 Judy Jakobsen, Central Pine Barrens Joint Planning & Policy Commission  
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LAND USE AND ZONING

DISTRICT 200, SECTION 402, BLOCK 2, LOT 2

HIGH INTENSITY BUSINESS (J-5)

PROPOSED USE

MAJOR RESTAURANT W/ ACCESSORY
DRIVE-THROUGH

SPECIAL PERMIT USE (TOWN BOARD APPROVAL)

ZONING REQUIREMENT REQUIRED PROPOSED

MINIMUM LOT AREA 2.00 AC (87,120 SF) 1.44 AC (62,846 SF) (V)

MINIMUM LOT WIDTH 150 FT 225 FT

MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA RATIO 25% 6.2% (3,913 SF)

MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT 2.5 STORIES / 35 FT 1 STORY / < 35 FT

MINIMUM FRONT YARD SETBACK
(TO MIDDLE COUNTRY ROAD)

50 FT BUILDING: 52.7 FT
CANOPY: 42.0 FT

MINIMUM FRONT YARD SETBACK
(TO NON-EXCLUSIVE SCWA ROW EASEMENT)

50 FT BUILDING: 84.6 FT
CANOPY: 91.5 FT

MINIMUM SIDE YARD SETBACK (ONE) 25 FT BUILDING: 54.4 FT
CANOPY: 42.5 FT
TRASH ENCLOSURE: 4.3 FT (V)

MINIMUM REAR YARD SETBACK 40 FT BUILDING: 161.9 FT
CANOPY: 186.1 FT
TRASH ENCLOSURE: 1.1 FT (V)

(V) VARIANCE

PROPERTY REZONE NOTE:

THE PROPERTY IS LOCATED WITHIN THE J BUSINESS 4
DISTRICT (J-4), THE PROPOSED ZONING REVIEW HAS BEEN
PERFORMED UNDER THE ASSUMPTION THE PROPERTY HAS
BEEN REZONED TO THE J BUSINESS 5 DISTRICT (J-5).

LAND DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS

CODE
SECTION

REQUIRED PROPOSED

§85-467.E.1-7 - MINIMUM LANDSCAPED AREA OF 40 FEET SHALL BE

MAINTAINED ADJACENT TO ALL ROAD FRONTAGES
- MINIMUM LANDSCAPING = 35% (21,996 SF)

- NO EXTERIOR MENU BOARD SIGNS SHALL BE LOCATED

WITHIN THE FRONT YARD
- EXTERIOR MENU BOARD OR SPEAKERS SHALL NOT FACE

ANY RESIDENTIAL USE OR ZONE

- NO INDOOR OR OUTDOOR PLAY AREA SHALL BE
LOCATED IN THE FRONT YARD

- THERE SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 12 QUEUING SPACES FOR

EACH DRIVE-THROUGH WINDOW
- QUEUING LANES SHALL BE SEPARATE AND DISTINCT FROM

PARKING AISLES

33.1 FT (MIDDLE COUNTRY ROAD) (V)

37.6% (23,603 SF)

TBD

TBD

TBD

16 PROPOSED

COMPLIES

§85-843.A.1-4 MINIMUM LANDSCAPING = 35% (21,996 SF)

MINIMUM LANDSCAPING IN FRONT YARD = 50% OF
REQUIRED (10,998 SF)

STREET TREE SPACING = 30 FT

MINIMUM LANDSCAPE WIDTH (STREET FRONTAGES) = 15 FT

37.6% (23,603 SF)

49.1% (10,809 SF)
TBD

33.1 FT (MIDDLE COUNTRY ROAD)

(V)
(*)

VARIANCE
THREE (3) PARKING SPACES CURRENTLY SHOWN AS PROPOSED

LANDBANKED PARKING

OFF-STREET PARKING REQUIREMENTS

CODE
SECTION

REQUIRED PROPOSED

§ 85-852 MINIMUM PARKING REQUIREMENT:
RESTAURANT: 1 PER 3 SEATS OR 1 PER
150 SF OF GFA, WHICHEVER IS GREATER
3,913 SF / 150 SF = 27

TOTAL REQUIRED: 27 SPACES TOTAL PROPOSED: 51

§ 85-852 MINIMUM DRIVE-THROUGH QUEUING
REQUIREMENT: RESTAURANT
12 POSITIONS PER WINDOW TOTAL PROPOSED: 16

§ 85-850 LOADING SPACE REQUIREMENT:
1 SPACE FOR BUILDING FLOOR AREA
UNDER 8,000 SF DOES NOT COMPLY

§ 85-854-B MINIMUM PARKING SPACE DIMENSIONS:
LENGTH = 19 FT
WIDTH = 9 FT

LENGTH = 17 FT (V)
WIDTH = 8 FT (V)

§ 85-854-D MINIMUM DRIVE-THROUGH QUEUE
SPACE DIMENSIONS:
LENGTH = 22 FT
WIDTH = 9 FT

LENGTH = 22 FT
WIDTH = 9 FT

§85-854.E MINIMUM MANEUVERING AISLE WIDTH:
TBD BY PLANNING BOARD 12 FT

§85-855.A NO PART OF ANY REQUIRED FRONT
YARD, OTHER THAN A DRIVEWAY IN A
RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT, SHALL BE USED
FOR THE PARKING OF MOTOR VEHICLES
OR FOR LOADING AND UNLOADING
OPERATIONS. COMPLIES

(V) VARIANCE

SIGNAGE REQUIREMENTS

CODE SECTION REQUIRED PROPOSED

§ 57A-6.F CANOPY SIGN REQUIREMENTS:
MAXIMUM SIGN AREA = 1 SF PER LF OF CANOPY WIDTH (MAX. 12 SF)

TBD

§ 57A-6.E BUILDING SIGN REQUIREMENTS:
MAXIMUM SIGNS PER WALL = 1 SIGN
MAXIMUM AREA OF LARGEST WALL SIGN = 2 SF PER LF
(MAX. 40 SF(*))

TBD

§ 57A-6.C GROUND SIGN REQUIREMENTS:
MAXIMUM NUMBER = 1 SIGN
MAXIMUM SIGN AREA = 24 SF IN AREA PER SIGN FACE
MAXIMUM HEIGHT = 12FT IN HEIGHT ABOVE GROUND LEVEL

TBD

§ 57A-12 SETBACK REQUIREMENTS:
MINIMUM SIDE YARD SETBACK = 10 FT
MINIMUM FRONT YARD SETBACK PER SPEED LIMIT
    41 - 55 MPH = 22 FT
SIGN SHALL NOT BE LOCATED WITHIN THE TRIANGLE FORMED BY THE TWO
PROPERTY LINES AND AN INTERSECTING LINE 30' FROM THE PROP. CORNER.

TBD

(*)
(V)

OTHER PERMITTED WALL SIGNS MAY NOT EXCEED 32 SF
VARIANCE
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